

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

E. S. H.,

*Petitioner*

v.

K. D., et al.

*Respondents*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
SUPERIOR COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

---

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

MARYANN CONWAY, ESQUIRE  
MARYANN CONWAY  
& ASSOCIATES, PC  
P.O. Box 731  
1825 West Market Street  
Pottsville, PA 17901  
(570) 628-4852

*Counsel for Respondents*

KAREN E. RISMILLER, ESQUIRE  
*Counsel of Record*  
The Landmark Building  
115 South Centre Street  
Pottsville, PA 17901  
(570) 628-2333

LORI SCHAFFER GUZICK, ESQUIRE  
WILLIAMSON, FRIEDBERG & JONES  
Ten Westwood Road  
Pottsville, PA 17901  
(570) 622-5933

**Blank Page**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS .....	iii
TABLES OF CONTENTS .....	iv
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	vi
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
A. Factual and Procedural History .....	1
B. Correction of Misstatements Pursuant to Supreme Court Rule 15 .....	4
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION .....	8
I. This Court Lacks Jurisdiction Because Petitioner Failed to Raise The Issues Below .....	8
II. No Compelling Reasons Exist To Grant Certiorari In This Matter .....	11
A. Petitioner’s Rights as a Parent to Have Primary Custody of his Child Were Adequately and Carefully Considered but Ultimately Outweighed by the State Trial Court’s Finding That Petitioner’s Actions “Pose Harm or a Significant, Real Threat of Harm” to the Child. ....	12

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
B. <i>Troxel</i> is Factually Distinguishable from This Case and Should Therefore Not Be Applied. ....	14
C. Petitioner is not a “Fit Parent” and The Pennsylvania Trial Court Correctly Applied <i>In Loco Parentis</i> to Give the Child’s Stepfather Standing To Ask for Physical Custody Over the Child .....	16
CONCLUSION .....	19

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES**

	<i>Page</i>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Shepp v. Shepp</i> , 906 A.2d 1165 (Pa. 2006) .....	10
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000) .....	<i>passim</i>
<b>STATUTES</b>	
23 Pa.C.S. § 5303(a)(1) .....	8
Supreme Court Rule 14(g)(i) .....	11
Supreme Court Rule 15 .....	4
